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National foreword

This British Standard is the official English language version of EN 844-12:2000.

The UK participation in its preparation was entrusted by Technical Committee
B/543, Round and sawn timber, to Subcommittee B/543/1, Timber terminology and
measurement, which has the responsibility to:

— aid enquirers to understand the text;

— present to the responsible European committee any enquiries on the
interpretation, or proposals for change, and keep the UK interests informed;

— monitor related international and European developments and promulgate
them in the UK.

A list of organizations represented on this subcommittee can be obtained on request
to its secretary.

Cross-references

The British Standards which implement international or European publications
referred to in this document may be found in the BSI Standards Catalogue under the
section entitled “International Standards Correspondence Index”, or by using the
“Find” facility of the BSI Standards Electronic Catalogue.

A British Standard does not purport to include all the necessary provisions of a
contract. Users of British Standards are responsible for their correct application.

Compliance with a British Standard does not of itself confer immunity
from legal obligations.

Summary of pages

This document comprises a front cover, an inside front cover, the EN ftitle page,
pages 2 to 47 and a back cover.

The BSI copyright notice displayed in this document indicates when the document
was last issued.

Amendments issued since publication

Amd. No. Date Comments
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Page 18
EN 844-12:2000

INDEX ALPHABETIQUE GENERAL DES TERMES (F)
GENERAL ALPHABETIC INDEX OF TERMS (F)
GENERAL ALPHABETISCHER INDEX VON BENENNUNGEN (F)

A

abattage, entaille d' — 8.23
abattage, fente d' — 8.15.10
abattage, trou de - 8.25
accroissement, couche d' — 7.7
active, piqare — 11.9
adhérent, noeud - 9.1.14
admissible, écart — 6.9
aduite, insecte — 111
affranchi d'équerre, bout — 3.13
altération biologique 10.1
anhydre, bois — 4.1
animaux, dégats d' — 8.28
annellation 12.50
annuel, cerne ~ 7.8
aréte 3.19
aréte flacheuse 3.19.1
aréte, noeud d' — 9.1.3
aréte, vive - 3.19.2
assemblage en biseau 12.52
attaque d'insectes 12.46
aubier 71
aubier, pourriture de I' — 10.20
avivé 3.5
avivés coniques 12.20
B

baguette, trace de - 12.12
bariolé, coeur - 10.23
base du houppier 2.8
bille 2.10.2
bille de pied 2.10.3
bille de placage 2.14
bille de sciage 213
biologique, altération — 101
biseau, assemblage en - 12.52
blanche, pigdre - 11.8
blanche, pourriture — 10.17
bleuissement 10.9
bleuissement léger 10.9.2
bleuissement profond 10.9.1
bois 1.1; 1.2
bois a entures multiples 3.10
bois anhydre 4.1
bois brut de sciage 3.1.1
bois calibré 3.2
bois carbonisé 8.26
bois de coeur 7.2
bois de compression 7.18.1
bois de mine 12.2
bois de réaction 7.18
bois de tension 7.18.2
bois de trituration 215
bois ébauché 3.1.3
bois égalisé 3.1.2
bois élagué 29
bois feuillu 1.3
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INDEX ALPHABETIQUE GENERAL DES TERMES (F)
GENERAL ALPHABETIC INDEX OF TERMS (F)
GENERAL ALPHABETISCHER INDEX VON BENENNUNGEN (F)

bois final

bois initial

bois lamellé-collé

bois moiré

bois panneauté

bois pelucheux

bois, préservation du —
bois profilé

bois raboté

bois résiné

bois résineux

bois rond

bois rond égalisé

bois rond spécifique

bois scié

bois scié sur dosse

bois scié sur plein quartier
bois scié sur quartier
bois sec & l'air

bois sec a I'expédition
bois vert

bord, planche de -
bosse

bout affranchi d'équerre
bout, fente en —
broussin

brun (du chéne), coeur —
brune, pourriture —
brune, tache {du peuplier) -
brut de sciage, bois -

C

cachée, surface -
cadranure

cal du noeud

calibré, bois —
cambium

cannelure

carbonisé, bois —

care de gemmage
cassure de cime
cémentation

cerne annuel
champignon
champignons, dégat da aux —
chancre

chant

chant, fente de —
chant, noeud de —
chat, patte de —

cible, dimension —~
cicatrice

cime, cassure de —
coefficient d'écorce
coefficient de décroissance
coeur bariolé

coeur brun (du chéne)
coeur creux

coeur découvert
coeur double

coeur enfermé
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INDEX ALPHABETIQUE GENERAL DES TERMES (F)
GENERAL ALPHABETIC INDEX OF TERMS (F)
GENERAL ALPHABETISCHER INDEX VON BENENNUNGEN (F)

coeur étoilé 8.15.3
coeur, faux — 7.3
coeur, fente de — 8.15.2; 9.111
coeur noir (du fréne) 10.23
coeur, planche de - 12.6
coeur, pourriture du — 10.21
coeur rouge (du chéne) 10.22
coeur rouge (du hétre) 10.11
coeur spongieux 12.25
coeur, teneur en humidité a — 4.7
collapse 12.42
complexe, fléche de face — 3.26.1.2
complexe, fléche de rive — 3.26.2.2
compression, bois de — 7.18.1
compression, fracture de — 12.37
coniques, planches — 12.20
contrefil 12.34
contrefort 25
contreparement 3.18
corps étranger 12.31
coté sec 12.26
couche d'accroissement 7.7
coup de foudre 8.15.8
courbure 8.16
courbure multiple 8.16.2
courbure simple 8.16.1
couronne 2.7
couverte, dimension — 52
creux, coeur — 12.29
croissance, taux de - 7.9
cubique, pourtiture — 10.16
curatif, traitement — 10.7
cycle évolutif 11.4
cycle vital 11.4
D

découpe 212
découpe virtuelle 2.12.1
découvert 3.8
découvert, coeur — 3.23
découvert, noeud — 8.1.1
décroissance 8.18
décroissance, coefficient de — 12.49
défaut de sciage 3.25
déformation 3.26
dégat da aux champignons 12.45
dégat d'oiseau 8.29
dégats d'animaux 8.28
derniére surbille 2.10.5
diametre 5.1
diameétre fin bout 51.2
diametre médian 511
dimension cible 6.8
dimension couverte 5.2
dimension de référence 6.5
dimension effective 6.7
dimension sciée 6.4
dimensions sur liste 6.6
discoloration 10.8

dommages a l'écorce 12.30
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INDEX ALPHABETIQUE GENERAL DES TERMES (F)
GENERAL ALPHABETIC INDEX OF TERMS (F)
GENERAL ALPHABETISCHER INDEX VON BENENNUNGEN (F)

dosse 3.9
dosse, bois scié sur — 3.20
double, coeur - 12.51
droite, fente — 9.11.8
du noeud, cal - 12.27
durabilité naturelle 10.3
duramen 7.2

E

eau libre 12.17
eau lide 12.18
eau, poche d' — 12.22
ébauché, bois — 3.1.3
écart admissible 6.9
écart admissible inférieur 6.11
écart admissible supérieur 6.10
échauffure 10.15
éclat 12.53
écorce 7.4
écorce, coefficient d' — 12.19
écorce, entre — 9.4
écorce, sous — 59
écorce, sur — 5.8
écorce,dommages a — 12.30
effective, dimension — 6.7
égalisé, bois rond — 121
égalisé, bois — 3.1.2
élagué, bois - 29
empattement 24
en bout, fente — 8.15.1
encombrement, volume d' — 57
enfermé, coeur — 3.24
entaille d'abattage 8.23
entre-écorce 8.8;9.4
entre-écorce, noeud a — 12.38
entures multiples, bois a — 3.10
épaisseur 6.1
équarrie, piéce — 12.4
équilibre, teneur en humidité d' — 4.4
étoilé, coeur — 8.15.3
étranger, corps 12.31
évolutif, cycle — 11.4
excentrée, moelle — 8.19
extérieure, face — 3.14.1
F

face 3.14
face extérieure 3.14.1
face, fente de — 9.11.4
face, fleche de — 3.26.1
face intérieure 3.14.2
fagonnage, trou de — 8.25
faux coeur 7.3
fente 8.15; 9.11
fente d'abattage 8.15.10
fente de chant 9.115
fente de coeur 8.15.2; 9.11.1
fente de face 9.114
fente de rive 9.11.5

Copyright European Committee for Standardization
Provided by IHS under license with CEN
No reproduction or networking permitted without license from IHS Not for Resale



STD.BSI BS EN 844-12-ENGL 2001 MM lb24bk9 088715k 894 WA

Page 22
EN 844-12:2000

INDEX ALPHABETIQUE GENERAL DES TERMES (F)
GENERAL ALPHABETIC INDEX OF TERMS (F)
GENERAL ALPHABETISCHER INDEX VON BENENNUNGEN (F)

fente droite 9.11.8
fente en bout 8.15.1; 9.11.6
fente interne 12.33
fente latérale 8.155
fente oblique 9.11.9
fente traversante 8.15.6; 9.11.7
feuillu, bois — 1.3

fibre 7.14
fibres, point de saturation des — 4.2
fibreuse, pourriture — 10.17

fil 7.15

fil ondulé 12.35

fil, pente de — 9.5

fil tors 8.9; 9.6
fil tranché 12.43

fin bout, diamatre — 5.1.2

fin, grain — 8.14; 9.10
final, bois — 7.1
finale, teneur en humidité — 4.3
flache 3.6
flacheuse, aréte — 3.19.1
flammé, rouge — (du hétre) 10.11.1
fleche de face 3.26.1
flsche de face complexe 3.26.1.2
fieche de face simple 3.26.1.1
fleche de rive 3.26.2
flache de rive complexe 3.26.2.2
fleche de rive simple 3.26.2.1
foudre, coup de — 8.15.8
fracture de compression 12.37

G

gauchissement 3.26.4
gélivure 8.15.7;9.11.2
gemmage, care de — 8.22
gerce 8.15.9; 9.11.10
gerce superficielle 9.11.10.1
gomme, trace de — 12.24
gonflement 413
gonflement longitudinal 12.16
gonflement radial 4.13.3
gonflement tangentiel 4.13.4
gonflement, taux de — 4.13.2
gonflement total 4131
grain 7.12

grain fin 8.14; 9.10
grain grossier 8.12; 9.8
grain mi-fin 8.13; 9.9
grossier, grain — 8.12; 9.8
groupés, noeuds ~ 9.1.11
grume 2.101
gui, traces de — 12.32.1

H

houppier 2.1
houppier, base du - 2.8
humidité, teneur en — 41
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INDEX ALPHABETIQUE GENERAL DES TERMES (F)
GENERAL ALPHABETIC INDEX OF TERMS (F)
GENERAL ALPHABETISCHER INDEX VON BENENNUNGEN (F)

imago 11.1
imprégnabilité 105
inférieur, écart admissible — 6.11
initial, bois — 7.10
insecte adulte 111
insecte, attaque d' - 12.46
insecte parfait 11.1
intérieure, face — 3.14.2
interne, fente 12.33
isolé, noeud - 9.1.10
L

lamellé-collé, bois — 3.11
largeur 6.2
larve 11.2
latérale, fente — 8.15.5
léger, bleuissement — 109.2
liber 75
libre, eau - 12.17
lide, eau — 12.18
liste, dimension sur — 6.6
longitudinal, retrait — 12.16
longitudinal, swelling — 12.16
longueur 5.3;6.3
longueur nominale 54

lot 12.54
loupe 8.11
lunure 8.7 ;9.3
M

madrure 8.10; 9.7
maille 12.41
maillure 12.41
maladiedu T 12.47
médian, diameétre — 511
médullaire, rayon 12.21
méplat 8.17
mi-fin, grain — 8.13; 9.9
microfungus 12.55
mine, bois de — 12.2
moelle 713
moelle excentrée 8.19
moiré, bois — 12.36
moisissure 10.13
molle, pourriture — 10.18
mort, noeud — 9.1.16
moustache, noeud - 8.6; 9.1.8
multiple, courbure — 8.16.2
N

naturelle, durabilité — 10.3
noeud 8.1; 9.1
noeud & entre-écorce 12.38
noeud adhérent 9.1.14
noeud d'aréte 9.1.3

noeud de chant 9.1.2
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INDEX ALPHABETIQUE GENERAL DES TERMES (F)
GENERAL ALPHABETIC INDEX OF TERMS (F)
GENERAL ALPHABETISCHER INDEX VON BENENNUNGEN (F)

noeud de face 9.1.1
noeud de rive 9.1.2
noeud découvert 8.1.1
noeud isolé 9.1.10
noeud mort 9.1.16
noeud moustache 8.6; 9.1.8
noeud noir 12.39
noeud non adhérent 9.1.16
noeud ovale 915
noeud partiellement adhérent 9.1.15
noeud plat 9.1.6
noeud pourri 8.1.4;9.1.19
noeud recouvert 8.1.2
noeud rond 91.4
noeud sain 8.1.3;9.1.18
noeud sautant 9.1.17
noeud tranchant 9.1.7
noeud traversant 9.1.9
noeuds groupés 9.1.11
noir du fréne, coeur — 10.23
noir, noeud — 12.39
noir, petit noeud — 12.40
noir, picot — 12.40
noire, pigire — 11.7
noire, veine — 10.12
nominale, longueur — 54
non adhérent, noeud — 9.1.16
noyau 12.5
nymphe 11.3
0]

oblique, fente — 9.11.9
oiseau, dégat d' - 8.29
ondulation 3.25.2
ondulé, fil - 12.35
ovale, noeud — 915
P

panneauté, bois — 3.12
parage 8.24
parasite, plante — 12.32
parement 3.17
parfait, insecte — 1.1
partiellement adhérent, noeud — 9.1.15
patte de chat 9.1.13
pelucheux, bois — 3.25.3
pente de fil 95
pesage 5.10
petit noeud noir 12.40
picot 8.2; 9.1.12
picot noir 12.40
piéce équarrie 12.4
pied, bille de - 2.10.3
pied, pourriture de - 10.24
piquet 12.3
piqare 11.6
pigdre active 11.9

pigdre blanche 11.8
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INDEX ALPHABETIQUE GENERAL DES TERMES (F)
GENERAL ALPHABETIC INDEX OF TERMS (F)
GENERAL ALPHABETISCHER INDEX VON BENENNUNGEN (F)

piqdre noire 11.7
placage, bille de — 2.14
planche de bord 12.7
planche de coeur 12.6
planche de rive 12.7
plante parasite 12.32
plaquettes 12.9
plat, noeud - 9.1.6
plateau 3.7
plot 3.4
poche d'eau 12.22
poche de résine 8.20; 9.2
point de saturation des fibres 42
pore 717
poteau 217
pourri, nosud - 8.1.4; 9.1.19
pourriture 10.14
pourriture blanche 10.17
pourriture brune 10.16
pourriture cubique 10.16
pourriture de 'aubier 10.20
pourriture de pied 10.24
pourriture du coeur 10.21
pourriture fibreuse 10.17
pourriture molle 10.18
pourriture, trace de — 10.19
prédébit 3.1.3
préservation du bois 10.4
préventif, traitement — 10.6
profilé, bois — 12.13
profond, bleuissement — 10.9.1
Q

queue de vache 10.10
R

raboté, bois — 3.3
radial, gonflement — 4133
radial, retrait - 4123
rayon 7.16
rayon médullaire 12.21
réaction, bois de — 7.18
recouvert, noeud — 8.1.2
redent 2.1
réel, volume — 5.6
référence, dimension de - 6.5
résine, poche de — 8.20; 9.2
résineux, bois - 14
résiné, bois — 12.23
retrait 412
retrait longitudinal 12.15
retrait radial 4123
retrait tangentiel 4124
retrait, taux de - 4122
retrait total 4121
rive 3.15
rive, fente de — 9115
rive, fleche de — 3.26.2

rive, noeud de - 9.1.2
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INDEX ALPHABETIQUE GENERAL DES TERMES (F)
GENERAL ALPHABETIC INDEX OF TERMS (F)
GENERAL ALPHABETISCHER INDEX VON BENENNUNGEN (F)

rive, planche de - 12.7
ronce 8.10; 9.7
rond, bois - 2.10
rond, noeud — 9.14
rose 8.5
rouge (du chéne), coeur — 10.22
rouge (du hétre), coeur — 10.11
rouge flammé (du hétre) 10.11.1
roulure 8.15.4; 9.11.3
S

sain, noeud — 8.1.3;9.1.18
sautant, noeud — 9.1.17
sciage, bille de — 213
sciage, défaut de — 3.25
scie, traits de — 3.25.1
scié, bois — 3.1

scié sur quartier, bois — 3.21
sciée, dimension — 6.4
sciure 12.8
sec & l'air, bois - 410
sec a l'expédition, bois — 4.9
sec, coté — 12.26
section 3.16
simple, courbure — 8.16.1
simple, fleche de face — 3.26.1.1
simple, flache de rive — 3.26.2.1
singularité 1.5
souche 2.6
sous écorce 59
spécifique, bois rond - 2.16
spongieux, coeur — 12.25
superficielle, gerce — 9.11.101
superficielle, teneur en humidité - 4.6
supérieur, écart admissible — 6.10
sur écorce 5.8

sur plein quartier, bois scié ~ 3.22
surbille 2.10.4
surbille, derniére — 2.10.5
surface cachée 12.11
surface visible 12.10
surlongueur 55

T

T, maladie du - 12.47
tache brune (du peuplier) 12.48
tangentiel, gonflement — 413.4
tangentiel, retrait — 4124
taux de croissance 7.9
taux de gonflement 4132
taux de retrait 4122
teneur en humidité 41
teneur en humidité a coeur 47
teneur en humidité d'équilibre 4.4
teneur en humidité d'utilisation 45
teneur en humidité finale 43
teneur en humidité superficielle 46

tension, bois de — 7:18.2
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INDEX ALPHABETIQUE GENERAL DES TERMES (F)
GENERAL ALPHABETIC INDEX OF TERMS (F)
GENERAL ALPHABETISCHER INDEX VON BENENNUNGEN (F)

tige 2.2
tolérance 6.12
tors, fil — 8.9; 96
total, gonflement — 4.13.1
total, retrait — 4.12.1
trace de baguette 12.12
trace de gomme 12.24
trace de pourriture 10.19
traces de gui 12.32.1
traitement curatif 10.7
traitement préventif 10.6
traits de scie 3.25.1
tranchant, nosud — 917
tranché, fil - 12.43
traversant, noeud — 9.1.9
traversante, fente — 8.15.6; 9.11.7
trituration, bois de — 2.15
tronc 23
trou d'abattage 8.25
trou de fagonnage 8.25
trou de ver 115
tuilage 3.26.3
U

utilisation, teneur en humidité d' — 4.5

\'}

vache, queue de - 10.10
veine noire 10.12
ver, trou de — 115
vert, bois — 4.8
virtuelle, découpe — 2.121
visible, surface — 12.10
vital, cycle — 11.4
vive aréte 3.19.2
volume d'encombrement 57

volume réel
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INDEX ALPHABETIQUE GENERAL DES TERMES (E)
GENERAL ALPHABETIC INDEX OF TERMS (E)
GENERAL ALPHABETISCHER INDEX VON BENENNUNGEN (E)

A

active timber infestation 11.9
actual size 6.7
adult insect 111
air dry timber 4.10
allowance, bark — 12.19
allowance, crosscut — 5.5
animal damage 8.28
annual ring 7.8
arris 3.19
arris knot 9.1.3
arris, sharp - 3.19.2
arris, waney — 3.19.1
attack, insect — 12.46
B

bark 7.4
bark allowance 12.19
bark, over — 58
bark pocket 8.8;9.4
bark stripping damage 12.30
bark, under — 59
barking, ring - 12.50
batch 12.54
basic size 6.5
bast 7.5
baulk 12.4
better face 3.17
biodeterioration 10.1
bird peck 8.29
black hole 1.7
black knot 12.39
black pin knot 12.40
black streak 10.12
blackheart (in ash) 10.23
blank 3.1.3
blue, deep — 10.9.1
blue stain 10.9
blue, surface — 10.9.2
board, side — 12.7
body, foreign — 12.31
bore hole 115
boule 3.4
bound moisture 12.18
bow 3.26.1
bow, compound — 3.26.1.2
bow, simple — 3.26.1.1
boxed heart 3.24
branch whorl 2.7
branched knot 9.1.8
brittleheart 12.25
brown oak 10.22
brown rot 10.16
brown stain (in poplar) 12.48
brown streak 10.10
buckle 8.4

burl 8.3
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GENERAL ALPHABETISCHER INDEX VON BENENNUNGEN (E)

burr

butt log

butt rot

butt swelling
butt trimming
buttress

C

cambium

canker

cant

carbonized wood
case-hardening
cat's paw

check

check, surface —
Chinese moustache
chip

chipped grain
cluster, knot —
coarse texture
coefficient, shrinkage —
coefficient, swelling —
coefficient, taper —
collapse

compound bow
compound spring
compression failure
compression wood
concealed surface
content, moisture —
core moisture content
covered knot

crack

crack, frost —

crack, traversing —
cross section
crosscut allowance
crosscut point

crosscut point, theoretical —

crown

crown, spring of the -
cubical rot

cup

curly grain

cut, tapping —

cycle, life —

D

damage, animal —
damage, bark stripping —
dead knot

decay, fungal —

deep blue

defect, sawing —

deviation, lower permitted —
deviation, upper permitted —
deviation, permitted —
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8.11
2.10.3
10.24
2.4
8.24
25

7.6
12.28
12.5
8.26
12.14
9.1.13
8.15.9; 9.11.10
9.11.10.1
8.6

12.9
12.563
9.1.11
8.12,9.8
412.2
4.13.2
12.49
12.42
3.26.1.2
3.26.2.2
12.37
7.18.1
12.11

4.1

47
8.1.2
8.15.5
8.15.7; 9.11.2
8.15.6
3.16

8.28
12.30
9.1.16
12.45
10.9.1
3.25
6.11
6.10
6.9
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GENERAL ALPHABETISCHER INDEX VON BENENNUNGEN (E)

diameter 5.1
diameter, mid — 5.1.1
diameter, top - 51.2
dimension, full — 5.2
dimension stock 6.6
disease,T — 12.47
dote 10.15
doty red heart (in beech) 10.11.1
double pith 12.51
dry side 12.26
durability, natural - 10.3

E
early wood 7.10
eccentric pith 8.19
edge 3.15
edge knot 9.1.2
edge shake 9.11.5
encased knot 12.38
end shake 8.156.1; 9.11.6
end, squared - 3.13
end use moisture content 4.5
epicormic shoot 8.2
equilibrium moisture content 4.4
exposed pith 3.23

F

face 3.14
face, better 3.17
face, inside — 3.14.2
face knot 9.1.1
face, outside — 3.141
face shake 9.11.4
face, worse — 3.18
failure, compression — 12.37
false heartwood 7.3
feature 1.5
felling shake 8.15.10
fibre 7.14
fibre saturation point 4.2
fiddle back grain 12.36
figure, silver ~ 12.41
final moisture content 4.3
fine texture 8.14; 9.10
finger jointed timber 3.10
fissure 8.15; 9.11
fluting 8.21
foreign body 12.31
free moisture 1217
frost crack 8.15.7; 9.11.2
full dimension 5.2
fully quarter sawn timber 3.22
fungal decay 12.45
fungus 10.2

G

glued laminated timber 3.11
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GENERAL ALPHABETISCHER INDEX VON BENENNUNGEN (E)

grain

grain, chipped —
grain, curly —
grain, fiddle back —
grain, interlocked —
grain, slope of —
grain, spiral -
grain, torn -

grain, wavy —
green timber
growth, rate of -
growth ring

gum mark

H

hardwood
heart (in beech), red —
heart, boxed —

heart, doty red (in beech) —

heart, hollow -
heart plank
heart shake
heartwood
heartwood, false -
heartwood rot
hole, black —
hole, bore —
hole, white —
hollow heart
honeycombing
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10.11
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10.11.1
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imago

included sapwood
insect, adult —
insect attack
inside face
intergrown knot
interlocked grain
joint, scarf —

K

knot

knot, arris —

knot, black pin —
knot, black -
knot, branched —
knot cluster

knot, covered —
knot, dead —

knot, edge -

knot, encased —
knot, face —

knot, intergrown —
knot, loose —
knot, oval —

knot, partially intergrown —
knot, pin —

knot, round —
knot, single —
knot, sound —
knot, spike —
knot, splay —

knot surround
knot, traversing —
knot, uncovered —
knot, unsound —

L

larva

late wood

length

length, nominal —

life cycle

lightning shake

log

log, butt -

log, second —

log, special assortment
log, top end —

log, veneer —

long pole

longitudinal shrinkage
longitudinal swelling
loose knot

lot

lower permitted deviation

111
8.7, 9.3
11.1
12.46
3.14.2
9.1.14
12.34
12.52

—h

© o
®o

COOOOOEOLOO© OO O = =
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©
—
-
©

PRogo0s:
P

©

-

-

©

11.2
7.1
5.3, 6.3

11.4
8.15.8
2.10.2
2.10.3
2104
2.16
2.10.5
214
2.10.1
12.15
12.16
9.1.17
12.54
6.11
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INDEX ALPHABETIQUE GENERAL DES TERMES (E)
GENERAL ALPHABETIC INDEX OF TERMS (E)
GENERAL ALPHABETISCHER INDEX VON BENENNUNGEN (E)

M

mark, stick — 12.12
marks, tooth — 3.25.1
measure, weight — 5.10
medullary ray 12.21
microfungus 12.55
mid diameter 511
mistletoe traces 12.32.1
moderately fine texture 8.13; 99
moisture, bound - 12.18
moisture content 4.1
moisture content, core — 47
moisture content, end use — 45
moisture content, equilibrium — 4.4
moisture content, final — 43
moisture content, surface — 46
moisture, free — 12.17
moisture pocket 12.22
mould 10.13
moustache, Chinese — 8.6
muitiple sweep 8.16.2
N

narrowest width 3.8
natural durability 10.3
nominal length 5.4
o]

oak, brown — 10.22
oblique shake 9.119
outside face 3.14.1
oval knot 9.1.5
ovality 8.17
oven dry timber 4.11
over bark 5.8

P

panel, solid wood — 3.12
parasitic plant 12.32
partially intergrown knot 9.1.15
paw, cat's — 9.1.13
peck, bird — 8.29
permitted deviation 6.9
pin knot 9.1.12
pinhole 11.6
pit prop 12.2
pith 7.13
pith, double — 12.51
pith, eccentric — 8.19
pith, exposed — 3.23
plain sawn timber 3.20
planed timber 3.3

plant, parasitic — 1é.32
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GENERAL ALPHABETISCHER INDEX VON BENENNUNGEN (E)

pocket, bark —

pocket, moisture —
pocket, resin —

pocket rot

point, crosscut —
point, fibre saturation -
pole

pole, long —

pore

prepared timber
preservation, wood —
preservative treatment
profiled timber

prop, pit ~

pruned timber
pulpwood

pupa

Q

quarter sawn timber

R

radial shrinkage

radial swelling

rate of growth

ray

ray, medullary —
reaction wood

red heart (in beech)
regularized dried timber
regularized green timber
regularized round timber
remedial treatment
resin pocket

resin wood

ring, annual —

ring barking

ring, growth —

ring shake

rose

rot

rot, brown —

rot, butt —

rot, cubical -

rot, heartwood —

rot, pocket —

rot, sapwood —

rot, soft —

rot, white —

rough sawn timber
round knot

round timber

round timber, regularized —
rupture, top —
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2.15
11.3
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S

sapwood 7.1
sapwood, included - 8.7, 9.3
sapwood rot 10.20
sawdust 12.8
sawing defect 3.25
sawlog 2.13
sawn timber 31

scar 8.27
scarf joint 12.52
second log 2.10.4
section, cross — 3.16
setting size 6.4
shake, edge — 9.11.5
shake, end - 8.15;9.11.6
shake, face — 9.11.4
shake, felling — 8.15.10
shake, heart — 8.15.2; 9.11.1
shake, lightning - 8.15.8
shake, oblique - 9.11.9
shake, ring — 8.15.4; 9.11.3
shake, star — 8.15.3
shake, straight — 9.11.8
sharp arris 3.19.2
shear 8.25
shipping dry timber 49
shoot, epicormic - 8.2
shrinkage 4.12
shrinkage coefficient 4122
shrinkage, longitudinal - 12.15
shrinkage, radial — 4123
shrinkage, tangential — 412.4
shrinkage, total - 4121
shrinkage value 4122
side board 12.7
side, dry — 12.26
silver figure 12.41
simple bow 3.26.1.1
simple spring 3.26.2.1
simple sweep 8.16.1
single knot 9.1.10
size, actual - 6.7
size, basic - 6.5
size, setting — 6.4
size, target — 6.8
slab 3.9
slope of grain 9.5
snaking 3.25.2
soft rot 10.18
softwood 1.4
solid volume 5.6
solid wood panel 3.12
sound knot 8.1.3;9.1.18
special assortment log 2.16
spike knot 9.1.6
spiral, grain 89,696
splay knot 9.1.7
split 9.11.7

spring 3.26.2
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spring, compound - 3.26.2.2
spting of the crown 2.8
spring, simple — 3.26.2.1
square edged timber 3.5
squared end 3.13
stacked volume 57
stain 10.8
stain, blue — 10.9
stain, brown (in poplar) — 12.48
stake 12.3
star shake 8.15.3
stem 2.2
stick mark 12.12
stock, dimension - 6.6
stop 2.11
straight shake 9.11.8
streak, black — 10.12
stump 26
surface blue 10.9.2
surface check 9.11.101
surface, concealed — 12.11
surface moisture content 46
surface, visible - 12.10
surround, knot — 12.27
sweep 8.16
sweep, multiple - 8.16.2
sweep, simple - 8.16.1
swelling 413
swelling, butt - 24
swelling coefficient 4132
swelling, longitudinal — 12.16
swelling, radial — 4.13.3
swelling, tangential— 4.13.4
swelling, total — 4.13.1
swelling value 413.2
T

T disease 12.47
tangential shrinkage 4124
tangential swelling 413.4
taper 8.18
taper coefficient 12.49
taper edged timber 12.20
tapping cut 8.22
target size 6.8
tension wood 7.18.2
texture 712
texture, coarse — 8.12; 9.8
texture, fine — 8.14; 9.10
texture, moderately fine — 8.13; 9.9
theoretical crosscut point 2.121
thickness 6.1
timber 1.2
timber, air dry — 410
timber, finger jointed — 3.10
timber, fully quarter sawn — 3.22
timber, glued laminated — 3.11

timber, green — 4.8
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timber infestation, active—
timber, oven dry —

timber, plain sawn —
timber, planed —

timber prepared —

timber, profiled —

timber, pruned —

timber, quarter sawn —
timber, regularized dried -

timber, regularized green —

timber, rough sawn —
timber, round —
timber, sawn —
timber, shipping dry —
timber, square edged —
timber, taper edged —
timber, unedged —
tolerance

tooth marks

top diameter

top end log

top rupture

torn grain

total shrinkage

total swelling

traces, mistletoe —
traversing crack
traversing knot
treatability

treatment, preservative —
treatment, remedial -
trimming, butt —

trunk

twist

U

uncovered knot

under bark

undercut

unedged timber

unsound knot

upper permitted deviation

\'J

value, shrinkage —
value, swelling —
veneer log

visible surface
volume, solid —
volume, stacked —

w

wane

waney arris
warp

wavy grain
weight measure

11.9
4.11
3.20
33
313
12.13
29
3.21
3.2
3.1.2
3.1.1

2.105
12.43; 12.44
3.253
4121
4.13.1
12.32
8.15.6
9.1.9
10.5
10.6
10.7
8.24
23
3.26.4

4.12.2
4.13.2
2.14
12.10

5.7

3.6
3.19.1
3.26
12.35
5.10
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white hole 11.8
white rot 10.17
whorl, branch — 2.7
width 6.2
width, narrowest — 3.8
wood 1.1
wood, carbonized — 8.26
wood, compression — 7.18.1
wood, early — 7.10
wood, late — 711
wood preservation 10.4
© wood, reaction — 7.18
* wood, resin — 12.23
© wood, tension — 7.18.2

- worse face 3.18
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GENERAL ALPHABETISCHER INDEX VON BENENNUNGEN (D)

A

Abbau, biologischer —
Abholzigkeit
Abholzigkeitskoeffizient
Abweichung, obere zulassige —
Abweichung, untere zuléssige —
Abweichung, zulassige —
Ader, dunkle —

aktiver Insektenbefall
Anblaue

angekohltes Holz

Ast

Ast, durchgehender -

Ast, festverwachsener —
Ast, gesunder -

Ast, langlicher -

Ast, nicht verwaschsener —
Ast, ovaler —

Ast, rindenumrandeter —
Ast, rund -

Ast, schwarz umrandeter —
Ast, sichtbarer —

Ast, teilweise verwachsener —
Ast, toter —

Ast, Gberwachsener —
Astansammiung

Astansatz

Astpaar

Astquirl

Astumgebung

aufgeastetes Holz
aufstehende Faser
ausgerissenes Loch
ausgeschlagene Stelle
Auswuchs

Balken

Bast

Baumkante

Behandlung, bekdmpfende -
bekdmpfende Behandlung
besdumtes Schnittholz
bessere Seite

Beule

biologischer Abbau

Blaue

Blaue, tiefe —

Blitzri3

Block

Blockware

Braunfaule

Braunkern ( bei Esche)
Braunkern (bei Eiche)
Braunstreif

Braunstreif (bei Pappel)
Breite
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Breitseite

Breitseite, einfache Langskrimmung der -
Breitseite, Langskrimmung der —
Breitseitenast

Breitseitenri3

Brettschichtholz

Brittieheart

Buchs

C

chemischer Holzschutz
Chinesenbart

D

darrtrockenes Holz
Dauerhattigkeit, natlrliche —
Deckbreite

Dicke

Doppelfligelast

doppeltes Mark; Doppelkern
Drehwuchs

Druckbruch

Druckhoiz

dunkle Ader

Durchfallast

durchgehender Ast
durchgehender Ri3
Durchmesser
durchschnittliche Jahrringbreite

Edelrift

egalisiertes Schnittholz

einfache Krimmung

einfache Langskrimmung der Breitseite
einfache Langskrimmung der Schmalseite
eingeschlossene Markréhre

Einlauf

Einschnittman

Einschniirung

einstielig geschnittenes Holz

Einzelast

Endfeuchte

Endri3

Entrindung, ringférmige —

Erdstamm

exzentrische Markréhre

F

Fallkerb

Fallrin

Falschkern

Faser

Faser, aufstehende —
Faserneigung

3.14
3.26.1.1
3.26.1
9.1.1
9.114
3.11
12.25
7.18.1

10.4
8.6

9.1.8
12.51
8.9; 9.6
12.37
7.18.1
10.12
9.1.17
9.1.9
8.15.6; 9.11.7
5.1

7.9

3.22
3.1.2
8.16.1
3.26.1.1
3.26.2.1
3.24
10.10
6.4

2.1
3.24
9.1.10
4.3
8.15.1; 9.11.6
12.50
2.10.3
8.19

8.23
8.15.10
7.3
7.14
12.43
95
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Fasersattigung
Faserséattigungspunkt
Faserverlauf
Faserverlauf, welliger —
Faulast

Faule

Féaule, leichte —
Faule, wiirfelige —
Faulstelle

Fehlkante

feine Textur
Festgehaltsvolumen
festverwachsener Ast
Feuchtegehalt
Feuchtenest

Flache, sichtbare ~
Flache, verborgene —
Fldgelast

FraBgang

FraBgang, heller —
FraBgang, kleiner —
FraBgang, schwarzer —
freies Wasser
Fremdkorper

frisches Holz

Frostri3

Frihholz
Furnierblock

G

ganzzahlige MaBangabe
Gebrauchsfeuchte
gebundenes Wasser
gehobeltes Holz
gekappt, rechtwinkelig -
gerader RiB
Gesamtquellman
Gesamtschwindmaf
gesunder Ast

gesunder Ast
GewichtsmaB
Gleichgewichtsfeuchte
grobe Textur
Grubenholz
(Gruben-)Stempel

H

Hackschnitzel
Hartfaule

Harzgalle
Harzlachte
harzreiches Holz
heller Fragang
helles Wurmloch
herzgetrenntes Holz
Hohlkern

Holz

Holz, angekohltes —

1217

12.31

4.8
8.15.7;9.11.2
710

2.14

129
10.15
8.20; 9.2
8.22
12.23
11.8
11.8
3.23
12.29
1.1; 1.2
8.26
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Holz, aufgeastetes — 2.9
Holz, darrtrockenes — 4.11
Hoelz, einstielig geschnittenes - 3.24
Holz, frisches — 4.8
Holz, gehobeteltes — 3.3
Holz, harzreiches — 12.23
Holz, herzgetrenntes — 3.23
Holz, keilgezinktes - 3.10
Holz, lufttrockenes — 4.10
Holz, verladetrockenes — 4.9
Holz, verkientes -~ 12.23
Holzgummifleck 12.24
Holzschutz, chemischer — 10.4
Holzschutz, vorbeugender chemischer — 10.6
Holzstrahl 7.16; 12.21
|

imago 1.1
Industrieholz 2.15
Innenrisse 12.33
Insektenbefall 12.46
Insektenbefall, aktiver — 1.9
Ist-Maf3 6.7

J

Jahrring 7.8
Jahrringbreite, durchschnittliche — 7.9

K

kalibriertes Schnittholz 3.2
Kambium 7.6
Kante 3.19
Kante, scharfe — 3.19.2
Kantel 3.1.3
Kantenast 913
Kantholz 12.4
Katzenpfote 9.1.13
keilgezinktes Holz 3.10
Kernbohle 12.6
Kernfaule 10.21
Kernfeuchte 47
Kernholz 7.2
Kernrif3 8.15.2;: 9.11.1
Kernseite 3.14.2
kleiner FraBgang 11.6
konisch besdumtes Schnittholz 12.20
Krebs 12.28
Kreuzri3 8.15.3
Krone 2.1
Kronenansatz 2.8
Krimmung 8.16
Kriimmung, einfache - 8.16.1

Krimmung, mehrfache — 8.16.2
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L

Lange

LangeniabermaB

Langholz

langlicher Ast
Léngskrimmung der Breitseite
Langskrimmung der Schmalseite
Langsquellung
Langsschwindung

Larve

Laubholz

Lebenszyklus

leichte Faule

linke Seite

Listenware

Loch, ausgerissenes -

Los

lufttrockenes Holz

Mark, doppeltes -

Markréhre

Markréhre eingeschlossene —

Markréhre, exzentrische —

Markrdhre, sichtbare —

Markstrahl

MaBangabe, ganzzahlige -

Maserknolle

Massivholzplatte

MaBtoleranz

maximales Quelimafi

maximales Schwindman

mehrfache Krimmung

mehrfache Langskrimmung der Breitseite
mehrfache Langskrimmung der Schmalseite
Merkmal

MeBring

Mikropilz

Mistelspuren

mit liegenden Wachstumsringen, Schnitthoiz —-
mit Rinde

mitteifeine Textur

mittelfeine Textur

Mittelstiick

Mittendurchmesser

Model

Moderfaule

Mondring

Nadelholz

Nafstelle

natlirliche Dauerhaftigkeit
Nennlange

Nennmafl

nicht verwachsener Ast

\
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5.3; 6.3

2.10.1
9.1.6
3.26.1
3.26.2
12.16
12.15
11.2

11.4
10.15
3.14.1

8.25
12.54
4.10

12.51
7.13
3.24
8.19
3.23
7.16; 12.21
5.2

8.11
3.12
6.12
4131
4121
8.16.2
3.26.1.2
3.26.2.2
1.5
12.50
12.55
12.32.1
3.20

5.8

8.13
99
2.10.4
511
12,5
10.18
8.7;93
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(o)

obere zuldssige Abweichung 6.10
Oberflaichenblidue 10.9.2
Oberflachenfeuchte 4.6
Oberflachenrif3 9.11.10.1
ohne Rinde 5.9
ovaler Ast 9.1.5
Ovalitat 8.17

P

parasitische Pflanze 12.32
Pfaht 12.3
Pflanze, parasitische — 12.32
Pflock 12.3
Pilz 10.2
Pilzbefall 12.45
Pore 717
Prisma 12.5
Profilholz 12.13
Punktast 9.1.12
Punktast, schwarzer — 12.40
Puppe 11.3

Q

Quellimani 4.13.2
Quellmaf, maximales — 4.13.1
Quellung 413
Querkrimmung 3.26.3
Querschnitt 3.16

R

Radialquellung 4133
Radialschwindung 412.3
rauher Sageschnitt 3.25.3
Reaktionsholz 7.18
rechte Seite 3.14.2
rechtwinkelig gekappt 3.13
Rift 3.21
Rinde 7.4
Rinde, mit — 58
Rinde, ohne — 5.9
Rindenabzug 12.19
Rindeneinwuchs 9.4
Rindeneinwuchs 8.8
Rindenschaden 8.27
rindenumrandeter Ast 12.38
ringférmige Entrindung 12.50
RingriB 8.15.4; 9.11.3
Ringschale 8.15.4;9.11.3
RiB ) 8.15; 9.11
RiB, durchgehender - 8.15.6; 9.11.7
RiB, gerader — 9.11.8
Rif3, seichter — 8.15.9
Rif3, seichter — 9.11.10

Rose 8.5

Copyright European Committee for Standardization
Provided by IHS under license with CEN
No reproduction or networking permitted without license from IHS Not for Resale



STD.BSI BS EN 844-12-ENGL 2001 WE 1&246ET 0887179 391 M

Page 45
EN 844-12:2000

INDEX ALPHABETIQUE GENERAL DES TERMES (D)
GENERAL ALPHABETIC INDEX OF TERMS (D)
GENERAL ALPHABETISCHER INDEX VON BENENNUNGEN (D)

Rotkern (bei Buche) 10.11
runder Ast 9.1.4
rundgefrastes Rundholz 12.1
Rundholz 2.10
Rundholz, rundgefrastes — 12.1
Rundholz, zylindrisch gefrastes— 12.1
Rundholz-Sondersortiment 2.16
S

Séageblock 2.13
ségerauhes Schnittholz 3.1.1
Sageschnitt, rauher - 3.25.3
Sagespane 12.8
Séagespuren, tiefe — 3.25.1
Schaft 2.3
Schaftung 12.52
Schélschaden 12.30
scharfe Kante 3.19.2
Schichtholzvolumen 5.7
Schimmel 10.13
schlechtere Seite 3.18
Schmalseite 3.15
Schmalseite, einfache Langskrimmung der — 3.26.2.1
Schmalseite, Langskrimmung der — 3.26.2
Schmalseite, mehrfache Langskrimmung der - 3.26.2.2
Schmalseitenast 9.1.2
Schmalseitenri3 9.115
Schnittholz 3.1
Schnittholz, besdumtes — 3.5
Schnittholz, egalisiertes — 3.1.2
Schnittholz, kalibriertes — 3.2
Schnittholz, konisch besdumtes — 12.20
Schnittholz mit liegenden Wachstumsringen 3.20
Schnittholz, sédgerauhes — 3.1.1
Schnittholz, unbesdumtes — 3.7
Schnittholz, zugerichtetes — 313
Schnittstelle 2.12
Schnittstelle, thearetische — 2121
SchnittunregelmaBigkeit 3.25
Schragri 9.119
Schwarte 3.9
schwarz umrandeter Ast 12.38
Schwarzast 12.39
schwarzer FraBBgang 11.7
schwarzer Punktast 12.40
schwarzes Wurmloch 117
Schwindman 4.12.2
SchwindmafB, maximales — 4121
Schwindung 4.12
seichter Ri3 9.11.10
seichter Rif3 8.15.9
Seite, besserre — 3.17
Seite, linke — 3.141
Seite, rechte — 3.14.2
Seite, schlechtere — 3.18
Seitenbrett 12.7
Seitenril 8.15.5
sichtbare Flache 12.10

sichtbare Markréhre 3.23
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sichtbarer Ast 8.1.1
Soll-MaB 6.8
Sonnenbrand 12.26
Span 12.9
Spandellattenmarkierung 12.12
Spannrickigkeit 8.21
Spétholz 7.1
Spechtloch 8.29
Spiegel 12.41
Splint 7.1
Splintfaule 10.20
Splintseite 3.14.1
Spranz 8.24
Spritzkern (bei Buche) 10.11.1
Stamm 22
Stammabschnitt 2.10.2
Stange 217
Stapellattenmarkierung 12.12
Stauchbruch 12.37
Stelle, ausgeschlagene — 12.53
Stempel, (Gruben-) — 12.2
Sternrif 8.15.3
Stock 2.6
Stockfaule 10.24
Statzwurzel 25

T

T-Uberwallung 12.47
Tangentialquellung 4.13.4
Tangentialschwindung 412.4
teilweise verwachsener Ast 9.1.15
Textur 7.12
Textur, feine — 8.14; 9.10
Textur, grobe — 8.12; 9.8
Textur, mittelfeine — 8.13; 9.9
theoretische Schnittstelle 2121
tiefe Blaue 10.9.1
tiefe S&gespuren 3.25.1
toter Ast 9.1.16
Trankbarkeit 10.5
U

iiberwachsener Ast 8.1.2
unbesdumtes Schnittholz 3.7
untere zulassige Abweichung 6.11
'

Verblauung 10.9.1
verborgene Flache 12.11
Verdrehung 3.26.4
Verfarbung 10.8
Verformung 3.26
verkientes Holz 12.23
verladetrockenes Holz 49
Verschalung 12.14
Vollinsekt 11.1

vorbeugender chemischer Holzschutz 10.6
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W

Wachstumsring
Wasser, freies —

Wasser, gebundenes -

Wasserreis

Wechseldrehwuchs

Woeichfaule
WeiBfaule

welliger Faserverlauf

Waelligkeit
Wimmerwuchs
Wipfelbruch
Wirbelwuchs
wiirfelige Faule
Wurmloch

Wurmiloch, helles -

Wurmsloch, schwarzes —

Wurmstich
Wurzelanhauf

y 4

Zsllkollaps
Zopfdurchmesser
Zopfstiick

zugerichtetes Schnittholz

Zugholz

zulassige Abweichung

Zuwachszone

zylindrisch gefrastes Rundholz
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12.18
8.2
12.34
10.18
10.17
12.35
3.25.2
12.36
12.44
8.10; 9.7
10.16
11.5
11.8
11.7
11.6
2.4
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BSI — British Standards Institution

BSI is the independent national body responsible for preparing British Standards. It
presents the UK view on standards in Europe and at the international level. It is
incorporated by Royal Charter.

Revisions

British Standards are updated by amendment or revision. Users of British Standards
should make sure that they possess the latest amendments or editions.

It is the constant aim of BSI to improve the guality of our products and services. We
would be grateful if anyone finding an inaccuracy or ambiguity while using this
British Standard would inform the Secretary of the technical committee responsible,
the identity of which can be found on the inside front cover. Tel: 020 8996 9000.

Fax: 020 8996 7400.

BSI offers members an individual updating service called PLUS which ensures that
subscribers automatically receive the latest editions of standards.

Buying standards

Orders for all BS], international and foreign standards publications should be
addressed to Customer Services. Tel: 020 8996 9001. Fax: 020 8996 7001.

In response to orders for international standards, it is BSI policy to supply the BSI
implementation of those that have been published as British Standards, unless
otherwise requested.

Information on standards

BSI provides a wide range of information on national, European and international
standards through its Library and its Technical Help to Exporters Service. Various
BSI electronic information services are also available which give details on all its
products and services. Contact the Information Centre. Tel: 020 8996 7111.

Fax: 020 8996 7048.

Subscribing members of BSI are kept up to date with standards developments and
receive substantial discounts on the purchase price of standards. For details of
these and other benefits contact Membership Administration. Tel: 020 8996 7002.
Fax: 020 8996 7001.

Copyright

Copyright subsists in all BSI publications. BSI also holds the copyright, in the UK, of
the publications of the international standardization bodies. Except as permitted
under the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 no extract may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means — electronic,
photocopying, recording or otherwise — without prior written permission from BSL

This does not preclude the free use, in the course of implementing the standard, of
necessary details such as symbols, and size, type or grade designations. If these
details are to be used for any other purpose than implementation then the prior
written permission of BSI must be obtained.

If permission is granted, the terms may include royalty payments or a licensing
agreement. Details and advice can be obtained from the Copyright Manager.
Tel: 020 8996 7070,
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